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No. 454, A.] [Published May 14, 1943~ 

CHAPTER 131. 

AN ACT to amend 72.04 (1) of the statutes, relating to exemp­
tions from tax of transfers of property to the American Na­
tional Red Cross. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, TepTesented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

72.04 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
72.04 (1) All property transferred to municipal corporations 

within the state for strictly county, town or municipal purposes, 
or to corporations of this state organized under its laws, solely 
for religious, huml;tne, charitable or educational purposes, which 
shall use the property so transferred exlusively for the purposes 
of their organization, within the state, and all property trans­
ferred to banks or trust companies of this state, as trustees, in 
trust exclusively for public, religious, humane, charitable, edu­
cational or municipal purposes in this state, and all p1'opeTty 
transfeTred to the AmeTican N at'ional Red Cross or any chapteT 
theTeof, shall be exempt. 

Approved May 13, 1943. 

No. 61, A..] [Published May 15, 1943. 

CHAPTER 132. 

AN ACT to amend and revise chapter 20 and to make divers 
other changes in the statutes relating to state finances and 
appropriations, constituting the executive budget bill of the 
1943 legislature, and making appropriations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, TepTesented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 14.09 of the statutes is amended to read: 
14.09 The governor may appoint * * * and fix the com­

pensation of such employes as he may deem necessaTY fOT the 
execution of the functions of the executive office. He may at 
pleasure remove any of said appointees. 

SECTION 2. 20.02 (1) (Introductory paragraph), (2) and 
(8) (Introductory paragraph) of the statutes are amended to 
read: 
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20.02 (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1943, $43,000 for the execution of his functions. 
Of this there is allotted: 

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $5,000 for 
contingent expenses, including maintenance expenses not other­
wise provided for at the executive residence, to be expended on 
the order of the governor and at his discretion; but he shall ren­
der to the legislature at the commencement of each regular ses­
sion a statement of all such expenditures. Of this there is 
allotted so much as may be necessary for the payment of rewards 
as provided in section 14.19. 

(8) (Introductory paragraph) * * * Annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1943, $20,000 for the execution of the func­
tions under'sections 15.15 to 15.18. Of this there is allotted: 

SECTION 3. 20.02 (3) and (4) of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 4. 20.03 (1) (Introductory paragraph), (7) (a), 
(ab) and (b) and (9) of the statutes are amended to read: 

20.03 (1) (Introductory paragraph) On July 1, * "" * 
1943, $252,250 and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1944, 
$190,250 for payment of the expenses of the Wisconsin national 
guard and the temporary military force known as the Wisconsin 
state guard and the performance of the several duties of the 
adjutant general. Of this there is allotted: 

(7) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $225,000 
for· operation, and in addition thereto all moneys received for or 
on account of the Grand Army Home for Veterans, except 
moneys received from the federal government or in the operation 
of a canteen. Of this amount not to exceed $40 may be expended 
for the burial of each deceal!ed member who shall be buried in 
the cemetery of said home. 

(ab) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, a sum suf­
ficient to cover the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased 
pursuant to section 15.28' (4), including freight and hauling 
charges thereon. 

(b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $20,000 as 
nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and maintenance. 

(9) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $3,750 to 
carry out the provisions of section 45.215. 

SECTION 5. 20.04 (1) (Introductory paragraph), (5) and (6) 
of the statutes are amended to read: 
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20.04 (1) (Introductory paragraph) * * * Annually, be­
ginning July 1, * * * 1943, $107,000 for the execution of his 
functions. Of this there is allotted: 

(5) On July 1, * * >1.' 1943, $3,500, and on July 1, * ,~ * 
1944, $4,500 for the printing and distribution of election notices, 
blanks and supplies. 

(6) On July 1, ,J« 'k, 'x> 1943, $2,000, and on July 1, * * * 
1944, $2,000 for the purchase of office and filing equipment for 
the office of the secretary of state. 

SECTION 6. 20.05 (1) (Introductory paragraph), (4) and 
(11) of the statutes are amended to read: 

20.05 (1) (Introductory paragraph) >1.' * 'x< Annually, be­
ginning July 1, * * * 1943, $48,750 for the execution of his 
functions. Of this there is allotted: 

(4) On July 1, 1943, $87,000 and annually, beginning July 1, 
,J(> * * 1944, $92,000 to pay the expense of administering the 
tax on motor vehicle fuels imposed by chapter 78. All moneys 
received by the state treasurer under chapter 78 shall be paid 
within one week after receipt into the general fund. 

(11) Annually, beginning July 1, * * ~ 1943, $60,000 for 
the collection of the occupational tax on tobacco products im­
posed in section 139.50 and for the performance of his duties in 
connection therewith. 

SECTION 7. 20.051 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.051 (1) * * >Y.' Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 

1943, $763,500 for the performance of its duties under chapters 
85, 110 and 194. 

SECTION 8. 20.056 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.056 (2) Annually, beginning July 1, * 'x' * 1943, the 

fees received pursuant to section 'x> * * 168.12; but any 
balance of this appropriation at the end of any fiscal year, after 
the payment of outstanding bills chargeable to such fiscal year, 
shall revert to the general fund. 

SECTION 9. 20.07 (2) (a) and (c) and (3) of the statutes are 
amended to read: 

20.07 (2) (a) On July 1, * * * 1943, and annually there­
after, * * * $145,000 to carry out the provisions of chapter 
77, excluding section 77.14. 

(c) Pursuant to section 77.14, annually, beginning July 1, 
* * * 1943, $5,000 for payment of administrative expenses 
necessary to carry out the provisions of chapter 77. 
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(3) Annually, beginning JUly 1, * * oX' 1943, $30,000 for 
compensation of persons injured while in the state service, as 
provided in sections 102.01 to 102.34, and for compensation to 
inmates of state institutions injured in the performance of work 
in such institutions, except persons injured in prison industries, 
as provided in section 56.21 (2), to cover primary compensation 
and medical benefits awarded by the industrial commission in 
excess of $200 in any individual case. Primary compensation 
and medical benefits of $200 or less, as well as all increased com­
pensation paya"ble under the provisions of sections 102.57 and 
102.60, shall be paid from the appropriation covering the salary 
or maintenance of the person injured, provided such appropria­
tion has not been exhausted; otherwise compensation shall be 
paid from the general fund. 

SECTION 10.20.08 (la) and (2) of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

20.08 (la) Annually, beginning July 1, * * ,y., 1943, $18,000 
for the payment of expenses incurred by the attorney general, 
his deputy or assistants, in the prosecution or defense of any 
action or proceeding in which the state may be a party or may 
have an interest, for any abstract of title, clerk of court's fees, 
sheriff's fees, or any other expense actually n~cessary to the pros­
ecution or defense of such cases; unless such cost or expenses are 
charged to some other appropriation. 

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * ,~ 1943, $5,000 to 
cover the compensation and expenses of special counsel appointed 
as provided in section 14.13. 

SECTION 11. 20.09 (1) and (4) of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

20.09 (1) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 
1943, $115,000 for general administration and for the general 
functions of said department in the general property tax field. 

(4) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, 
$350,000 to be used exclusively for the salaries and necessary 
expenses of administering the state income tax law as provided 
in chapter 71. All court commissioners' fees, clerks' fees, and 
sheriffs' fees shall be credited to this appropriation, it being the 
intent to return to this appropriation all cost items referred to 
in section 71.36. 
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SECTION 12. 20.095 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.095 (1) There is appropriated from the general fund to the 

board of tax appeals, annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, 
$23,000 for the execution of its "functions. 

SECTION 13. 20.10 (1) (Introductory paragraph), (4), (8) 
and (9) of the statutes are amended to read: 

20.10 (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning 
July 1, >x' * ,;« 1943, $43,200 for the execution of functions of 
the bureau of purchases. Of this there is allotted: 

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $100 for all 
public printing, which includes paper, plates and electrotypes, 
stationery, binding, and all other printing expenses, prescribed 
by law to be furnished to any state office or officer, or other body, 
and for which there is no other appropriation properly charge­
able therewith. 

(8) On July 1, * * * 1943, for the biennium ending June 
30, * * * 1945, $26,500 for printing and distributing the 
Wisconsin Blue Book. 

(9) On JUly 1, * * * 1943, for the biennium ending June 
30, * * * 1945, $28,000 for printing and distributing the 
Wisconsin Statutes and Wisconsin Town Laws and Wisconsin 
Annotations as prescribed by law. 

SECTION 14. 20.12 (1) (Introductory paragraph), (3) and 
(4) of the statutes are amended to read: 

20.12 (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1943, $230,000 for the general administration 
expenses of the bureau of engineering and the operation of the 
several buildings and properties, except the state office building, 
for whose operation the bureau of engineering is responsible 
under the statutes. Of this there is allotted: 

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943,$54,000 as 
a nonla.psible appropriation for property repairs and maintenance 
of the several buildings and properties, except the state office 
building, for whose repair and maintenance the bureau of engi­
neering is responsible under the statutes. Whenever materials 
or services normally charged to this appropriation, are fur­
nished on requisition to the various state departments, when such 
materials or services so furnished are not a responsibility of the 
bureau of engineering under the statutes, the cost ther:eof shall be 
charged over to the proper appropriations to such state depart­
ment and credited back to this appropriation. 
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(4) Annually, beginning July 1, >K' * * 1943, $2,000 for 
permanent property and improvements in connection with the 
buildings and properties under the jurisdiction of the bureau of 
engineering. * * * 

SECTION 15. 20.13 of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.13 There is appropriated from the drainage fund annu, 

ally, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, to the Portage levee com, 
missioners * * * $5,000 for maintaining, repairing, strength, 
ening, adding to and supervising the system of levees on the 
Wisconsin river in the counties of Columbia and Sauk, in the 
vicinity of Portage. There having been heretofore paid into the 
general fund from the proceeds of the swamp and overflowed 
lands a sum of money in excess of the amount herein appro­
priated, the state treasurer is directed to transfer to the drain­
age fund from the general fund on July 1 of each year, * * * 
$5,000. 

SECTION 16. 20.14 (1) (Introductory paragraph) and (2) of 
the statutes are amended to read: 

20.14 (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 
1, * * * 1943, $42,000 for the execution of its functions, other 
than those for which special appropriations are made in sub­
sections (2) and (3). The members of the commission shall re­
ceive no compensation, but shall be paid 'their actual and neces­
sary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of their official 
duties. Of this there is allotted: 

(2) Annually, beginning JUly 1, * * * 1943, $7,500 for the 
purchase of books and traveling cases and for other necessary 
apparatus and furnishings not supplied at the expense of the 
bureau of purchases. 

SECTION 17. 20.14 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.14 (3) (a) To the chief of the legislative reference library 

an annual salary of not to exceed oX' * * $6,000 as fixed by the 
commISSIOn. 

SECTION 18. 20.16 (1), (a), (b) and (c) and (2) of the stat­
utes are amended to read: 

20.16 (1) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, 
$53,660 to carry into effect the powers, duties and functions of 
said society. 

(b) * * * Annually, beginning JUly 1, * ** 1943, 
$3,500 as a nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and 
maintenance. 



144 LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CR. 132 

(c) Annually, beginning July 1, oX< * ;c, 1943, $8,000 for the 
purchase of library books, furniture and furnishings and for 
other permanent property and improvements. 

(2) On July 1,1941, $1,000, on July 1, 1943, $100, and on July 
1, 1944, $100 as a nonlapsible appropriation for printing and 
other necessary expenses to carry out the work of the Wisconsin 
academy of sciences, arts and letters; but no part of this appro­
priation shall be paid out of the state treasury until necessary 
to pay actual claims duly audited by the secretary of state. 

SECTION 19. 20.17 (1) (a), (2), (3), (7), (7a), (26) (Intro­
ductory paragraph) and (a) of the statutes are amended to read: 

20.17 (1) (a) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 
1943, $450,000 for general expenditures incurred in the execu­
tion of the functions of said department including the adminis­
tration of pensions and relief. 

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * ;'(, 1943, $3,000,000 for 
the operation of the state institutions under its management and 
direction. 

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $185,000 as 
a nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and mainte­
nance of the state institutions under its management and di­
rection. 

(7) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, a sum suf­
ficient to cover the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pur­
suant to section 15.28 (4) for the several state institutions under 
its management and direction, and the freight charges and local 
hauling charges thereon. Expenditures for coal and other solid 
fuel hereunder shall be made as provided in section 15.84 but 
shall appear as an operating cost of the respective institutions 
at which such fuel is used. 

(7a) Annually, beginning July 1, ox, * * 1943, $51,654 to 
cover the cost of insurance. 

(26) (Introductory paragraph) On JUly 1, * * * 1943, 
$354,000, and on July 1, * * * 1944, $354,000 for emergency 
relief. Of this there is allotted: 

(a) * * * $300,000 annually for distribution to counties 
and local units of government as direct aid for poor relief. 

SECTION 20. 20.17 (2a) of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 21. 20.18 (1), (4) and (5) of the statutes are amend­
ed to read: 
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20.18 (1) On July 1, * * * 1943, $1,660,000 and annually, 
beginning July 1, * * * 1944, $1,630,000 for state aid for de­
pendent children and in addition thereto all moneys received 
from the federal government for this purpose, to be expended 
according to the provisions of sections 48.33 and 48'.331. 

(4) For state and federal aid to the blind and to the blind and 
deaf, * * It' annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, 
$175,000, and in addition thereto all moneys received from the 
federal government for aid to the blind, to be expended accord­
ing to the provisions of section 47.08. 

(5) On July 1, * * * 1943, $4,800,000, and on July 1, 
* * * 1944, and annually thereafter, * * * $4,875,000, and 
in addition thereto all moneys received from the federal govern­
ment to match expenditures of the state and its political sub­
divisions for state and federal aid for old-age assistance, to be 
allotted according to the provisions of section 49.38. 

SECTION 22. 20.18 ( 9) of the statutes is created to read: 

20.18 (9) Annually, beginning July 1, 1943, $150,000 for 
allotment to counties upon certification of the state department 
of public welfare as provided in section 49.505. The sums appro­
priated in this sl,lbsection shall not become available until re­
leased by the emergency board. They shall be made available 
by the emergency board at such times and iIi such amounts as the 
board may determine to be necessary to adequately provide for 
the purposes for which they are appropriated, with due regard 
for the whole amount available for such purposes. If the pro­
vision relating to release by the emergency board is invalid, the 
appropriation in this s)lbsection shall not be invalidated but 
shall be considered to be made without any condition as to time 
or manner of release. 

SECTION 23. 20.19 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 

20.19 (2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * $< 1943, $7,000 
for an inventory and survey of all lands under their jurisdiction. 

SECTION 24. 20.205 (1) -of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 25. 20.205 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 

20.205 (3) On July 1, 1943, $30,000 and annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1944, $45,000 for the execution of its functions 
under section 23.09 (7) (1). 
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SECTION 26. 20.21 (1) (Introductory paragraph), (lab) and 
(lac), (6), (7), (9a), (9b), (9c) and (9d) of the statutes are 
amended to read: 

20.21 (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 
1, * * * 1943, $120,000 for the execution of his functions. Of 
this there is allotted: 

(lab) Annually, beginning July 1, 'ie' * * 1943, $11,000 for 
the administration of the crippled children's division. 

(lac) Annually, beginning July 1, * ,~ * 1943, $2,250 for 
aid to counties for transportation of crippled children to and 
from the Wisconsin orthopedic hospital for children 01' any other 
hospital, such aid to be distributed as provided in section 142.05 
(3) . 

(6) On JUly 1, * * * 1943, $2,250, and on July 1, * * * 
1944, $2,250 to pay tuition charges for extension courses for 
World War veterans under section 37.32. 

(7) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943" $2,500 to 
prepare and distribute the materials as provided in * * * 
section 40.22 (13) (a), and * * * $500 to prepare and dis­
tribute the materials as provided in section 40.22 (13) (b). 

(9a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $250,000 for 
the operation of the state institutions under his management and 
direction. 

(9b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $2'0,000 as a 
nonlapsible appropr'iation for property repairs and maintenance 
of the state institutions under his management and direction. 

(9c) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $10,000 for 
miscellaneous permanent property and improvements for the 
state institutions under his management and direction. 

(9d) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, a sum suf­
ficient to· cover the .cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased 
pursuant to section 15.28 (4) for the several state institutions 
under his management and direction, and the freight charges 
and local hauling charges thereon. Expenditures for coal and 
other solid fuel hereunder shall be made as provided in section 
15.84 but shall appear as an operating cost of the respective insti­
tutions at which such fuel is used. 

SECTION 27. 20.25 (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended to 
read: 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CR. 132 147 

20.25 (2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $350,000 
for transportation and tuition of pupils as provided in section 
40.34. 

(3) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, 
$5,000,000 for the payment of the aids for the support of the 
elementary public schools provided for in section 40.87. 

SECTION 28. 20.31 (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

20.31 (2) On July 1, 1943, $285,000 and annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1944, $230,000 for county normals and joint 
county normal schools, organized, equipped and maintained pur­
suant to sections 41.36 to 41.46, to be distributed as provided in 
section 41.44. 

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $8,000 for 
state aid to county schools and joint county schools of agriculture 
and domestic economy organized, equipped and maintained pur­
suant to sections 41.47 to 41.60, to be distributed as provided in 
section 41.57. 

SECTION 29. 20.32 (1) and (3) of the statutes are amended 
to read: 

20.32 (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, as state 
aid for schools and classes established and maintained pursuant 
to section 41.01, * * * $150,000 for day schools or classes for 
the instruction of deaf children or children with defective 
speech, or for the instruction of blind children, to be distributed 
as provided in section 41.03. 

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $65,000 as 
state aid for schools and classes established and maintained pur­
suant to section 41.01, for special classes for the instruction of 
mentally defective children, to be distributed as provided in sec­
tion 41.03. 

SECTION 30. 20.33 (4) and (10) of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

20.33 (4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $80,000 
as state aid for the promotion of vocational rehabilitation of per­
sons disabled in industry or otherwise and for the purpose of 
carrying out the provisions of section 41.71. Of this there is 
allotted: 

(a) Annually, * >I.' * $25,000 for administering the provi­
sions of. section 41.71. 
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(10) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $25,000, and 
in addition such federal moneys as may be made available, for 
the purpose of carrying out the provisions of section 41.71 (12). 
Of this there is allotted: 

(a) Annually, $7,500 f01' administej'ing the provisions of sec­
tion 41.71 (12). 

SECTION 31. 20.34 (1) to (3b) of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

20,34 (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * ~, * 1943, $200,000 
for operation. 

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, q" * * 1943, $7,500 as a 
nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and maintenance. 

(3b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * ~, 1943, $6,000 for 
permanent property and improvements, except the purchase of 
land. 

(3a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, a snm snf­
ficient to cover the cost of coal and other solid fuel, including 
freight and hauling charges thereon, purchased for said institute 
pursuant to section 15.28 (4), expenditures hereunder to be made 
as provided in section 15.84. 

(3b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $2,300 to 
cover the cost of insurance. 

SECTION 32. 20.35 (1) to (5) of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

20.35 (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $35,000 
for operation. 

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $4,450 as a 
nonZapsibJe appropriation for property repairs and maintenance. 

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $2,450 for 
furniture and furnishings, educational apparatus, library and 
reference books, and other permanent property and improve­
ments, except for the purchase of land. 

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, a sum suf­
ficient to cover the cost of coal and other solid fuel and including 
freight and hauling charges thereon, purchased for said school, 
expenditures hereunder to be made as provided in section 15.84. 

(5) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $275 to cover 
the cost of insurance. 

SECTION 33. 20.3S (1) (Introductory paragraph), (2) (b), 
(3), (4) and (13) of the statutes are amended to read : 
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20.38 (1) (Introductory paragraph) For the board of normal 
regents, annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $24,650 for 
the execution of the functions of said board. Of this there is 
allotted: 

(2) (b) Annually, July 1, * * * 1943, $400,000 for opera­
tion other than teachers' salaries, of the several state teachers' 
colleges. 

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, a surn suf­
ficient to cover the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pur­
suant to section 15.28 (4) for the several state teachers' colleges, 
including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. Ex­
penditures for coal or other solid fuel hereunder shall be made 
as provided in section 15.84, but shall appear as an operating cost 
of the teachers' college at which used. This appropriation shall 
be reimbursed from the proper revolving appropriation for the 
cost of all fuel furnished to dormitories and dining halls, * * * 
including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. 

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $75,000 as a 
nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and maintenance 
at the several state teachers' colleges. 

(13) The receipts from part-time students attending evening 
and off -carnp1,ts classes only at any state teachers' college shall be 
paid into the state treasury and 50 per cent of such receipts are 
reappropriated to the state teachers' college for the payment of 
the incidental and other expenses incident to the holding of such 
classes. 

SECTION 34. 20.40 of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.40 There is appropriated from the general fund to the 

water regulatory board annually, beginning July 1, * * ;e. 

1943, $9,000 to carry out the provisions of section 31.36. 

SECTION 35. 20.41 (1) (ab) to (d), (2) (a) and (b), (3) (a), 
(m) and (v), (9), (12), (17) and (25) of the statutes are 
amended to read: 

20.4,1 (1) (ab) Annually, beginning JUly 1, * * * 1943, a 
S1,~m sufficient to cover the cost of coal and other solid fuel pur­
chased pursuant to section 15.28 (4) and freight charges thereon, 
expenditures hereunder to be made as provided in section 15.84. 

(ac) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $30,000 to 
cover the cost of insurance. 
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(c) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $200,000 as 
a nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and mainte­
nance. 

(d) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $150,000 for 
the purchase of educational and laboratory apparatus, furniture 
and furnishings, machinery and equipment, tools, live stock, 
for improvements to buildings and grounds, and other similar 
permanent property and improvements. 

(2) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $275,000 
for operation. . 

(b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $4,000 for 
the purchase of books, educational apparatus, furniture and fur­
nishings, and other necessary equipment, and for improvement 
to buildings and grounds at Milwaukee. 

(3) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $96,000 
for county agricultural representatives as provided in section 
59.87, and agricultural extension as provided in section 36.215; 
and for the conduct of the soils laboratory, pursuant to section 
36.20. 

(m) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $10,000 for 
fur research for fox and mink. 

(v) On July 1, 'x' * * 1943, $15,000 and on JUly 1, * * * 
1944, $15,000 for research on. cattle trichomoniasis and other 
cattle reproductive diseases. 

(9) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $35,000 to 
encourage scientific investigation and productive scholarship as 
provided in section 36.062. 

(12) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $60,000 for 
the operation, maintenance and permanent property and im­
provements of the psychiatric institute. 

(17) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $15,000 for 
the execution of the functions of the state geologist. 

(25) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $15,000 for 
the study of and research into the causes, prevention and cure of 
cancer, and for the purchase of necessary apparatus and supplies 
for the purpose of carrying on such study and research. 

SECTION 36. 20.41 (1) (r) and (8) of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 37. 20.415 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

20.415 (1) On July 1, * * * 1943, $95,000, and on July 1, 
* * * 1944, $95,000 to be used in the discretion of the board 
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of regents for any of the purposes for which expenditures are 
authorized by any of the specific appropriations made in section 
20.41 or to carry out any of the functions and powers of the 
board authorized by chapter 36. 

(2) On July 1, * * * 1943, $10,000, and on July 1, * * * 
1944, $10,000 for experimental work, necessary equipment, and 
general expenses incurred in investigating methods of control 
and extermination of insect and plant diseases affecting field and 
truck crops grown in Wisconsin for canning purposes and for 
the improvement of the canning industry. 

SECTION 38. 20.415 (3) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.415 (3) On July 1, 1943, $225,000 and on July 1, 1944, 

$225,000 to be allocated, upon the approval of the emergency 
board, to the appropriations made in section 20.41 in such 
amounts and at such times as may be necessary for continuing 
emergency salary increases in effect in the fiscal year 1942-43, 
and for other expenses and adjustments in university operations 
made necessary by the national emergency. The emergtmcy 
board shall approve such allpcations as may be necessary to con­
tinue such increases and to provide for such expenses and adjust­
ments: If the provision relating to allocation, with the approval 
of the emergency board, is invalid, the appropriation in this 
subsection shall not be invalidated but shall be considered to be 
made without any condition as to time or manner of allocation, 
releases or transfer. 

SECTION 39. 20.43 (1) (Introductory paragraph), (5a), (5b), 
(5d) and (5e) of the statutes are amended to read: 

20.43 (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning JUly 
1, * * * 1943, $172,500 for administration and the execution 
of its functions for which no specific appropriation is made. Of 
this there is allotted: 

(5a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $235,000 for 
the operation of the state institutions under its management and 
direction. 

(5b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, as a non­
lapsible appropriation $17,500 for property repairs and mainte­
nance of the state institutions under its management and di­
rection. 

(5d) Annually, beginning July 1, * * ;! 1943, a sum suf­
ficient to cover the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased 
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pursuant to section 15.28 (4) for the several state institutions 
under its management and direction, and the freight charges and 
local hauling charges thereon. Expenditures for coal and other 
solid fuel hereunder shall be made as provided in section 15.84 
but shall appear as an operating cost of the respective institu­
tions at which such fuel is used. 

(5e) Annually, beginning July 1, * * ,~ 1943, $3,550 to 
cover the cost of insurance. 

SECTION 40. 20.44 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.44 (2) Annually, beginning JUly 1, * * ,~ 1943, $3,500 

for the performance of its duties under section 147.13 (6). 

SECTION 41. 20.48 (Introductory paragraph) and (2) of the 
statutes are amended to read: 

20.48 (Introductory paragraph) There is appropriated from 
the general fund to the state athletic commission annually, begin­
ning July 1, * * * 1943, $7,000 * * * for the execution 
of its functions. Of this there is allotted: 

(2) To the secretary of the commission a salary fixed by the 
commission, not exceeding * * ,~ $2,800. 

SECTION 42. 20.49 (Introductory paragraph) of the statutes 
is amended to read: 

20.49 (Introductory paragraph) There is appropriated from 
the general fund to the state highway commission on the allot­
ment date specified in this section the aggregate amount not 
previously allotted of the surplus of the motor vehicle registra­
tion fees, operator's license fees and motor vehicle fuel taxes, 
after deducting the actual costs of administration paid from the 
appropriations made by section 20.05 (3) and (4), and section 
20.051 (1) and (4) (a) and (b), provided that the taxes on motor 
vehicle fuel used or sold in June may with the consent of the 
emergency board be included in the allotments on July 1. The 
amount appropriated herein to the commission shall be appor­
tioned and distributed by the commission as follows: 

SECTION 43. 20.50 of the statutes is amended to Tead: 
20.50 The~e is appropriated from the general fund to the 

Wisconsin deep waterways commission on July 1, * * * 1943, 
$1,750 and on July 1, * * * 1944, $1,750 for the execution of 
its functions under chapter 377, laws of 1919, * * * The 
members of said commission shall receive no compensation, but 
shall be reimbursed their actual and necessary expenses. 
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SEOTION 44. 20.51 (1) and (5) of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

20.51 (1) Annually, beginning July I, 'x' * * 1943, $115,000 
to cover all expenditures and obligations incurred for the admin­
istration of any of its functions in addition to sums collected 
under sections 196.85 and 184.10 (2). Of this there is allotted 
to each member of said commission an annual salary of $5,000. 

(5) Annually, beginning JUly I, ,~ * * 1943, $80,000 to be 
used for carrying out its functions under the provisions of chap­
ter 194 and section 76.54. 

SECTION 45. 20.53 (1) (Introductory paragraph) of the state 
utes is amended to read: 

20.53 (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 
I, ~, * * 1943, $32,000 and in addition thereto all fees and all 
other moneys received by any person for or in behalf of the state 
banking department for the execution of the functions of the 
department. Of this there is allotted: 

SEOTION 46. 20.55 (1) (Introductory paragraph) of the stat­
utes is amended to read: 

20.55 (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 
I, * * ~, 1943, $95,000 for the execution of his functions as 
commissioner of insurance and as ex officio state fire marshal and 
for the performance of his duties under chapter 205. Of this 
there is allotted: 

SEOTION.47. 20.57 (1) (Introductory paragraph) and (5) of 
the statutes are amended to read: 

20.57 (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 
I, * * * 1943, $400,000 for the execution of its functions. Of 
this there is allotted: 

(5) Annually, beginning July I, 0)« * * 1943, $38',500 for 
employn1ent offices. ,~ ,~ *. . 

SECTION 48. 20.58 of the statutes is .amended to read: 
20.58 There is hereby appropriated from the general fund to 

Wisconsin employment relations board annually, beginning July 
I, * 'x' * 1943, $30,000 for the administration of chapter 111. 
There is hereby allotted to each member of Wisconsin employ­
ment relations board out of any sums appropriated for the ad­
ministration of chapter 111 an annual salary of $5,000. 

SEOTION 49. 20.595 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
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20.595 (2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $15,000 
for the execution of its functions. This appropriation is in addi­
tion to the appropriation provided in subsection (1). 

SECTION 50. 20.60 (1) (Introductory paragraph), (3) to (4), 
(7), (8), (12), (14), (22) and (26) of the statutes are amended 
to read: 

20.60 (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 
1, * * * 1943, $300,000 for administration of said depart­
ment, and all of its bureaus, branches and divisions. Of this 
there is allotted: 

(3) On JUly 1, * * * 1943, $60,000 and on July 1, 
* * * 1944, $60,000 for the purpose of administering the 
eradication of Bang's disease under the provisions of chapter 95. 

(3a) On July 1, * * * 1943, $225,000 and on July 1, * * * 
1944, $225,000 for the payment of Bang's disease indemnity on 
animals condemned and slaughtered under the provisions of 
chapter 95. 

(4) RADIO STATION 'x< oX' * WLBL. Annually, beginning 
July 1, 'x' * * 1943, $15,750 for operation, maintenance, and 
permanent property and improvements, other than the purchase 
of land, for radio station oX' * * WLBL. 

(7) Annually, beginning JUly 1, * * * 1943, $12,000 for all 
necessary expenses incurred in the conduct of a land economic 
survey, the preparation of maps, and the binding and distribu­
tion of reports. 

(8) Annually, beginning July 1, 'x< * * 1943, $15,000 for bee 
disease eradication against American foul brood of honey bees. 

, (12) On July 1, * * * 1943, $70,000, and on July 1, * * * 
1944, $70,000 to improve the quality of Wisconsin dairy products 
through inspection and grading of such products and the devel­
opment of an effective quality program. 

(14) DUTIES OF * oX' * OOLLECTORS. Annually, compensa­
tion to each 'x< >x' * collectm" under chapter 129, equal to 10 per 
cent of the license moneys actually collected by him and paid into 
the state treasury. 

(22) Annually, beginning JUly 1, * * * 1943, $50,000 to 
advertise Wisconsin and its dairy products by conducting cam­
paigns of education throughout the United States. Such cam­
paigns shall include the distribution of educational and adver­
tising material concerning Wisconsin and its dairy products. 
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(26) Annually, beginning JUly 1, * * * 1943, $5,000 for 
the execution of its duties and functions under section 94.90. 

SECTION 51. 20.60 (6) (a), (19) and (31) of the statutes are 
repealed. 

SECTION 52. 20.60 (3b) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.60. (3b) BANG'S DISEASE VACCINE REVOLVING. On July 1, 

1943, $5,000 to be used as a revolving appropriation for the 
manufacture or purchase of and for the sale at cost of Bang's 
disease vaccine to the accredited veterinarians of the state for 
the eradication of such disease. The proceeds from the sale of 
such vaccine shall be deposited in the general fund within one 
week after receipt and are appropriated therefrom to carry out 
the provisions of this subsection. 

SECTION 53. 20.605 of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.605 Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, there is 

appropriated from the general fund to the state soil conservation 
committee * ,» * $15,000 for the administration of its func-, 
tions. 

SECTION 54. 20.62 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.62 (1) To each justice of said court * * '», an annual 

salary of $10,000. The * * ~, chief justice * * * shall 
receive an additional salary of $500 per annum * * *. 

SECTION 55. 20.64 (1) (Introductory paragraph) and (3) of 
the statutes are amended to read: 

20.64 (1) (Introductory paragraph) * * * Annually, 
beginning July 1, '.<, * * 1943, $14,000 to carry into effect his 
functions. Of this there is allotted: 

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1943, $200 to the 
national conference of commissioners on uniform state laws. 

SECTION 56. 20.71 of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.71 There is appropriated from the general fund to the 

bureau of personnel, annually, beginning JUly 1, * * * 1943, 
$58,000 together with such sums as may be received pursuant to 
section 16.055 for the execution of its functions. Of this there 
is allotted to the director an annual salary not to exceed $5,000 
as fixed by the governor .. 

SECTION 57. 20.72 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.72 (1) There is appropriated from the general fund to the 

director of the budget, annually, beginning July 1, 1941, $19,500 
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for the execution of the functions of the state budget bureau and 
for the performance by the budget director and his staff of such 
travel as he may deem necessary. Of this there is allotted to the 
director of the budget an annual salary of not to exceed * * * 
$6,000 as fixed by the governor. 

SECTION 58. 20.746 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.746 (1) As an emergency measure necessitated by decreased 

state revenues and to prevent the necessity for a state tax on 
general property, the emergency board is authorized to reduce 
any appropriation made to any board, commission, bureau, de­
partment, the university or to any other state agency or activity 
for the fiscal years ending June 30, * ,,~ 'x' 1944, and on June 
30, * * * 1945, by such amount as it deems feasible, not ex­
ceeding 25 per cent of the appropriations for these years made 
or continued by this legislature in its regular session of * ~, ". 
1943, except appropriations made by section 20.07 (2) (a) and 
sections 20.18, 20.25, 20.27, 20.434 and 20.49 or any other moneys 
distributed to any county, city, village, township or school dis­
trict. Appropriations of receipts and of a sum sufficient shall 
for the purposes of this section be regarded as equivalent to the 
amounts expended thereunder in the fiscal year which ended 
June 30, * ,~ * 1943. It is the intent of this section that all 
functions of said departments shall be continued in an efficient 
manner, but because of the uncertainties of the existing situation 
it is necessary that no public funds be expended or obligations 
incurred unless there shall be adequate revenues to meet the ex­
penditures therefor. For such reasons the emergency board shall, 
if it deems it necessary, make such reductions of such appropria­
tions as in its judgment will secure sound financial operations of 
the government for said departments and at the same time inter­
fere least with their services and activities. 

SECTION 59. 35.92 (3) :md (90 1 rf the statutes are amended 
to read: 

35.92 (3) The cost of printing provided for in sections 35.18, 
35.20 and 35.23 shall be charged to the appropriation made to the 
* ~, * dJi1"ector of purchases for this purpose. 

(20) The cost of printing authorized by section 35.93 shall be 
charged to the appropriation made by * * ~, section * * * 
20.10 (9), providing for the pUblication of the Wisconsin statutes. 
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SEOTION 60. 41.44 (2) of the statutes is repealed and recreated 
to read: 

41.44 (2) If it shall appear that such training school has been 
maintained pursuant to law, for a period of not less than 9 
months during the preceding school year, in a manner satisfac­
tory to the superintendent, he shall certify to the secretary of 
state in favor of each such training school, the sum of $275 for 
each pupil in attendance for a period of 170 days in such schools 
as shall operate 9 months, or 180 days in such schools as shall 
operate 9 1/2 months, or 190 days in such schools as shall operate 
10 months; and $137.50 for each pupil who shall be in attend­
ance 85 days in any such school, and for each pupil who shall be 
in attendance in any such schools more than 85 days and less 
than 170 days, $137.50 plus an amount equal to that proportion­
ate part of $137.50 represented by the ratio of the number of 
days attended in excess of 85 days to 85 days, but not to exceed 
the sum of $10,000 for anyone school. Any such training school 
maintained for more than 9 months during the school year shall 
receive in addition to the specified sum per pupil and in addition 
to the specified maximum amount allowed for anyone school, an 
amount allotted in the same proportion to the amount receivable 
for 9 months as such additional time bears to 9 months. The 
number of teachers in each such school, the salaries paid to each 
teacher, and the qualifications for teachers shall be a.pproved by 
the state superintendent. 

SEOTION 61. 49.505 of the statutes is created to read: 
49.505 STATE AID TO COUNTIES. Any county which is finan­

cially unable to fully perform its duties under sections 47.08, 
48.33, 48.331 and 49.20 to 49.38 may make application to the 
state department of public welfare for financial assistance to 
enable it to perform such duties. Before making a determination 
upon the application, the department shall hold hearings, inves­
tigate and obtain or receive proof as to total indebtedness, debt 
and tax levy limitations, cash on hand, anticipated revenues from 
all sources, borrowing ability under chapter 67, reasonableness 
of amounts of its expenditures and necessity therefor, tax delin­
quencies, reasonableness of valuation for taxation purposes and 
such other factors not enumerated which are probative of the 
applicant's financial condition. If the department is satisfied 
that the applicant's financial condition is such that it cannot pro­
vide money for such forms of public assistance, the department 
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shall certify to the secretary of state for payment to the appli­
cant out of the appropriation provided by section 20.18 (9) an 
amount which will, together with money that the applicant can 
provide, be sufficient to enable the applicant to properly perform 
its duties. No such payment shall be made unless the depart­
ment's certification is approved by the emergency board. The 
department shall fix the time and place of hearing, issue sub­
poenas, take testimony and make such reasonable rules and regu­
lations which are necessary to enable it to effectively perform 
its duties under this section. 

SECTION 62. 94.35 of the statutes is amended to read: 
94.35 The Wisconsin cranberry growers association shall 

obtain and publish information relative to the cultivation and 
production of cranberries. Said society shall hold semi-annual 
meetings in August and January at such place as it shall deter­
mine. The secretary thereof shall report to the governor imme­
diately after each January meeting an itemized and verified 
account of all disbursements made during the previous year and 
shall then publish an account in pamphlet form, not to exceed 
250 copies of 50 pag'es each, of the transactions of the association 
and a summary of the information collected during the previous 
year relating to the cultivation and production of cranberries, 
which pamphlets he shall cause to be distributed gratuitously to 
cranberry growers in this state. * *' *. 

SECTION 63. 142.07 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
142.07 (1) The Wisconsin general hospital shall treat patients 

so admitted at rates based on actual cost as determined by the 
board. of regents of the university, but not in excess of * * '.. 
$5.90 per day for each certified patient; provided, that the rate 
of * * * $5.90 per day set forth herein may be increased by 
order of the emergency board when deemed necessary to meet 
rising costs of operation. Payments made by such patients shall 
be credited to their account. Patients may be admitted without 
certificate, but the cost of their care shall not be a joint charge 
against the state and county wherein he has a legal settlement, 
except such patients are admitted in an emergency pending 
action of the county court. If the court grants the application the 
charges against state and such county shall date from his admis­
sion. An emergency shall include cases where, by reason of un­
foreseen physical conditions, a patient is detained in the hospital 
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longer than anticipated and is thereby financially unable to bear 
the expense of treatment. 

SEOTION 64. 145.03 (1) is amended by substituting" (3)" 
for" (9) " in the reference to "subsection (9) of section 20.43." 

SEOTION 65. The last sentence of section 168.12 (1) of the 
statutes is amended by sUbstituting" 20.056 (2)" for" 20.58". 

SECTION 66. SEOTION 60 shall take effect July 1, 1944. The 
state aid provided for in said SEOTION, payable during the fiscal 
year 1944·1945 and during each succeeding year, shall apply to 
the school year 1943-1944 and each succeeding corresponding 
school year, ;respectively. 

SEOTION 67. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1943; except 
that SEOTIONS 17 and 57 of this act shall take effect upon passage 
and publication, and SEOTIONS 3, 20, 24, 36 and 51 shall take 
effect at the close of business on June 30, 1943. 

Approved May 12, 1943. 

No. 112, S.] [Published May 16, 1943. 

CHAPTER 133. 

AN ACT to amend 70.68 (4), 74.02, 74.03 (1), (3), (4), (5a) 
and (6), and 74.17; to repeal and recreate 70.68 (1), 74.03 
(2), (5), (7), (8), (9) and (10), 74.26 (1) and (2); and to 
create 74.031, 74.33 (3) of the statutes, relating to instalment 
payment of real estate taxes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEOTION 1. 70.68 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated 
to read: 

70.68 (1) WARRANT; CLERK TO ATTAOH. The town, city or 
village clerk shall attach to the tax roll a warrant substantially 
in the following form: 

THE STATE OF WISOONSIN to .......................................................... , 
treasurer of the town, city or village oL .... .' ..................................... , 
in the county of ...................................................... .. 

You are hereby commanded to collect from each of the persons 
and corporations named in the annexed tax roll, and from the 
owners or occupants named of the real estate described therein, 




